
 

 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 
 

For 
 

HEALTHCARE SERVICES FOR COUNTY DETENTION FACILITY 
 

Halifax County 
October 26, 2016 

 
ANNOUNCEMENT & INTRODUCTION 
Halifax County (the County) announces its intent to secure the services of a qualified inmate 
healthcare management firm to operate and manage the inmate healthcare program at the 
detention facility. The Halifax County Detention Center maintains an average population of 130 
inmates per day. 
 

DEADLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF PROPOSALS 
Six copies of the firm’s proposal and other requested information must be received by 2:00 
p.m. on November 15, 2016 at the address given below. Responses not received by the 
deadline stated above will not be considered.  

 
Sheriff Wes Tripp 

Halifax County 
Post Office Box 36 (mailing)  
355 Ferrell Lane (physical) 

Halifax, North Carolina 27839 
 

SCOPE OF WORK AND SERVICES 
 

1. The contractor will be responsible for every facet of healthcare needs, medical and 
dental, at the facility and shall conduct the health program in full compliance and in 
accordance with recognized standards, laws, ordinances, rules and regulations of 
federal, state and authorities that may be applicable.  Psychiatric and psychological 
services will be covered by the contract.  The contractor shall be responsible for all 
medical and dental needs of the inmates at the facility and will work in conjunction with 
the Halifax County Health Department as required.  The responsibility for providing 
health care commences with the custody of an inmate to the Halifax County Sheriff’s 
Office and ends with the discharge of the inmate. 



 

Inmate Healthcare Services – Page 2 

 

 
2. The healthcare management program must conform to state standards for medical 

services.  The program must comply with all relevant provisions of the North Carolina 
General Statutes and the North Carolina Administrative Code, including but not limited 
to G.S. 153A-224(b), G.S. 153A-225, G.S. 153A-225.1, and Title 10A of the North 
Carolina Administrative Code, Chapter 14, Subchapter J.  The program must also 
comply with all American Correctional Association and National Commission on 
Correctional Healthcare Standards.   

 
3. The contractor will be required to deliver quality healthcare that can be audited against 

established accounting standards, in a cost effective manner, with full reporting and 
accountability to the Halifax County Sheriff on behalf of Halifax County. 

 
4. The contractor will comply with the Halifax County Jail Medical Plan as amended from 

time to time and undergo an annual evaluation of compliance.  For information purposes 
only, the County’s current Jail Medical Plan is attached as Exhibit A.  The current Jail 
Medical Plan may require certain revisions upon the award of this contract. 

 
5. The contractor will insure that appropriate staff is available to provide the healthcare 

services as defined in the proposal.  The contractor will be required to provide at a 
minimum: 

 
a. Full staffing available during daytime hours (8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.) for the 

Detention Facility, using only licensed and professionally trained personnel to 
provide health care coverage, including an on-call physician available twenty-four 
(24) hours a day, seven (7) days a week; 

b. At a minimum, a once per week visit by a qualified physician; 
c. Maintain an open and cooperative relationship with the administration and staff at 

the Sheriff’s Office and Jail as well as the Halifax County Health Department as 
needed; 

d. Provide a comprehensive program for continuing staff education; 
e. Maintain complete and accurate records of care and to collect and analyze health 

statistics on a regular basis. 
 
GENERAL HEALTH CARE SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 
 

1. The contractor shall identify the need, schedule, administer, coordinate and pay for all 
non-emergency and emergency medical care rendered to inmates inside or outside the 
Facility.   

 
2. The contractor shall identify the need, schedule, coordinate, administer and pay for any 

inpatient hospitalization of any inmate of the Facility subject to the defined catastrophic 
limits.  This shall include all institutional charges, physician charges and any and all 
other charges.  This also includes responsibility for making emergency arrangements 
for ambulance service to the inpatient facility and reimbursement to the local ambulance 
organization for the services provided. 

 
Contractor shall define catastrophic limits in the proposal submitted. 

 



 

Inmate Healthcare Services – Page 3 

 

3. The contractor shall identify the need, schedule, coordinate, administer and pay for 
physician services rendered to inmates inside or outside the Facility. At a minimum, the 
contractor shall identify a qualified medical professional who shall conduct sick calls and 
generally provide such care as is available in the community.  A covering physician or a 
qualified medical professional shall be on call seven (7) days per week, twenty-four (24) 
hours per day for emergency situations. 

 
4. The contractor shall identify the need, schedule, coordinate, administer and pay for all 

supporting diagnostic examinations, both inside and outside the Facility for inmates.  
Contractor shall also provide and pay for all laboratory services, as indicated. 

 
5. The contractor shall provide the necessary follow-up for health problems identified by 

any of the screening tests or laboratory tests.  This would include inpatient or outpatient 
hospitalization, appropriate monitoring and prescription of appropriate medications, 
consultations with specialty physicians, etc. 

 
6. Once an inmate has been medically stabilized and committed to the Facility, Contractor 

will be financially responsible for the cost of all medical treatment for health care 
services regardless of the nature of the illness or injury or whether or not the illness or 
injury occurred prior to or subsequent to the individual’s incarceration at the Facility.  An 
inmate shall be considered medically stabilized when the medical condition no longer 
requires immediate emergency medical care or outside hospitalization so that the 
inmate can be reasonably housed inside the facility. 

 

MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS REQUIRED 
 
Halifax County requires that any all firms/individuals submitting proposals meet the following 
minimum qualifications: 
 

1. The Proposer must be organized and exist for the primary purpose of providing 
correctional health care services, and must currently have active contracts with at least 
three other North Carolina county jails or regional detention facilities. 

2. The Proposer must have at least five (5) continuous years of corporate experience in 
administering correctional health care programs. 

3. The Proposer must carry professional liability insurance in an amount of $1,000,000 per 
occurrence and $3,000,000 in the annual aggregate.  This insurance must cover the 
Proposer organization and all of its employees, and Proposer must provide proof of the 
same level of coverage for any sub-contractors used.  A certificate of insurance naming 
Halifax County as additionally insured must be submitted prior to execution of any 
contract.  This certificate must name Halifax County as an additional insured party.  A 
sample certificate showing actual coverage limits must be submitted with the proposal. 

4. The Proposer must also provide general liability insurance coverage of at least 
$1,000,000 combined single limits, and automobile liability coverage for owned, non-
owned, and rented automobiles.  A sample certificate showing actual coverage limits 
must be included with the proposal. 

5. The Proposer must demonstrate its ability to provide a health care system specifically 
for a detention facility like the Halifax County Jail.  It must be able to demonstrate that it 



 

Inmate Healthcare Services – Page 4 

 

can complete the start up process 30 days from the contract award date, and that it has 
a proven system of recruiting staff and adequate support staff in its central office 
capable of competently supervising and monitoring its operation. 

 

PROPOSAL CONTENT REQUIREMENTS 

1. All proposals must contain sufficient information concerning the Inmate Health Care 
Program that Halifax County may evaluate whether or not the Proposer meets 
“Minimum Qualifications Required”. 

2. All proposals must list by name, address and administrator name (with contact 
information) at least three correctional institutions in the State of North Carolina where 
the Proposer is providing medical care and the length of time each contract has been 
active.  This list will be used as a reference list by Halifax County. 

3. A statement that the policies and procedures for the medical program will be 
developed by the Proposer and will be based on the standards developed by the 
National Commission on Correctional Healthcare, the Standards for Health Services in 
Jails, published by the North Carolina Office of Administrative Hearings, the North 
Carolina Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Health Service 
Regulations, and be compliant with all American Correctional Association standards. 

4. A complete staffing plan must be included, listing all staff positions and the number of 
actual hours per week to be worked onsite at the Halifax County Jail.  The staffing plan 
must also include contingency plans for any staffing vacancies that may occur. 

5. The proposal must explain in detail how medical care for the inmate population will be 
delivered. 

6. All proposals must contain a specific annualized price for a base population of up to 
130 inmates for all medical care rendered under the executed contract, accounting for 
the requirements of #8 below.  The proposer may state one annualized price for the 
first year of the contract (and monthly price) and another annualized price (or 
escalation factor) for subsequent years.  Other exceptions to the specific annualized 
price must be stated, such as a per diem charge for an increase in the average daily 
population above the base amount. 

7. All proposals must state how the firm will bill Halifax County and also state expected 
terms of payment.   

8. Halifax County is willing to share responsibility for the costs of medical care in certain 
specific cost categories in order to assist the Proposer in predicting the costs and 
potential liabilities.  All proposals must specifically state these limits of responsibility, 
and how Halifax County would share in these costs after cost limits have been 
reached. 

The specific item or classification of cost and the assigned responsibility for covering 
the cost for each item should be explained fully.  The following listing should be used 
as a checklist.  Any item not explained, with respect to which contracting party is 
responsible for the cost, will be assumed to be an additional cost to the County, and 
thus added to the total cost of the contract.  The items for costs are listed below: 

a. Nurse wages and benefits 



 

Inmate Healthcare Services – Page 5 

 

b. Physician medical director on-site 

c. Any other on-site program provider 

d. Policies and Procedures development 

e. Medical supplies 

f. Minor equipment 

g. Repairs on existing equipment 

h. Over-the-counter medications 

i. Clinical lab procedures 

j. Office supplies 

k. Folders and forms 

l. Travel expenses 

m. Long-distance phone calls 

n. Publications and subscriptions 

o. Necessary pharmacy licenses/permits 

p. Medical hazardous waste disposal 

q. Required insurance as specified in this RFP 

r. Administrative services (cell phone, fax machine, internet connection, etc.) 

s. Training for jail staff 

t. Other on-site specific medical services 

u. Off-site medical services 

v. On-site mental health services 

w. Off-site mental health services 

x. X-ray services on-site 

y. X-ray services off-site 

z. On-site dental services 

aa. Off-site dental services 

bb. Formulary prescription medications for county inmates 

cc. Non-formulary prescriptions for county inmates 

NOTE:  The successful proposer will distribute medication as prescribed except in 
circumstances where detention center staff is deemed necessary to distribute 
medication. 

Each line above must be assigned to a responsibility either for the Proposer to pay, the 
County to pay, or Proposer to pay with limitations, and if limited, then a reference to a 
section in the proposal where the limits are defined and explained. 

9. The Proposer shall provide a sample contract for consideration.  All Proposers are 
hereby notified that the resulting contract shall contain the following provision: 



 

Inmate Healthcare Services – Page 6 

 

Notwithstanding anything in this contract or agreement to the contrary, if any 
provision herein is deemed to constitute a waiver of governmental immunity or is 
in violation of any legal, statutory or constitutional prohibition, then such 
provision shall be unenforceable against Halifax County. 

10. Proposer must be willing to sign a contract within 10 days of contract award by the 
Halifax County Commissioners and be ready to begin services within 30 days of 
contract award date. 

11. Proposer shall provide detailed information concerning all pending or resolved litigation 
against its firm in the last five years related to the quality of care delivered to inmates.  
This information shall include the caption and court file number, jurisdiction, the 
essential allegations against the firm, the status of the case, whether the governmental 
unit served by the firm is or was named as a co-defendant in the case, and whether the 
governmental unit served by the firm was held liable in connection with the claim. 

 
EVALUATION/AWARD 
Proposals will be reviewed on the following criteria.  
 

1. Specialized and appropriate expertise to complete the scope of work and meet the 
goals and objectives of the project. 

2. Past performance for other North Carolina county jail detention facilities. 

3. Adequate staff and the qualifications of each member of the proposed staffing team. 

4. Quality of inmate healthcare program proposal for Halifax County. 

5. Proximity to and familiarity with location of project;  

6. A resident firm providing consulting services shall be granted a preference over a 
nonresident firm, in the same manner, on the same basis, and to the extent that a 
preference is granted in awarding contracts for these services by the other state to its 
resident firms over firms resident in the State of North Carolina. For purposes of this 
section, a “resident firm” is a firm that has paid unemployment taxes or income taxes in 
North Carolina and whose principal place of business is located in this State.  NC Gen. 
Stat. sec. 143-64.31(a1) (2009). 

7. Other factors that may determine to be appropriate to receive a quality and professional 
inmate healthcare program. 

The County will execute a contract for inmate healthcare services with the most responsive 
firm and reserves the right to reject any and all proposals. If a contract cannot be negotiated 
with the most responsive firm, negotiations with that firm shall be terminated and initiated with 
the next most responsive firm. A recommendation will be presented by county staff to the 
Halifax County Board of Commissioners for approval, subject to negotiation of fair and 
reasonable compensation. Firms will be notified by mail of the selection. 

 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 

1. Any cost incurred by the respondents in preparing or submitting a proposal for this 
project shall be the respondents’ sole responsibility. 



 

Inmate Healthcare Services – Page 7 

 

2. All proposals, inquiries or correspondence relating to the Request for Proposals will 
become the property of the County when received.  

3. Small, female-owned, and/or minority firms are encouraged to submit responses. 

4. Halifax County is an equal opportunity employer and service provider. 

5. Faxed or e-mailed responses will not be considered. 

 
QUESTIONS 
Questions should be directed ONLY to L.J. Burch, Jail Administrator, at (252) 583-8201, 
between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday or via email at 
burchj@halifaxnc.com.   
 

 

mailto:burchj@halifaxnc.com

